primarily United States Dollar (USD) and Hong Kong Dollar (HKD).

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated

financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting

period are as follows:

USD HKD

RM RM

Group

2017

Trade receivables 3,373,948   6,481

Other receivables 358,018   -

Cash and bank balances 6,061,891   -

Trade payables (7,357,181)   -

2,436,676   6,481

2016

Trade receivables 6,238,410   33,865

Cash and bank balances 6,216,404   -

Trade payables (6,322,669)   -

6,132,145   33,865

Denominated in

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit

before taxation for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in

the USD and HKD exchange rates against the functional currencies of

the Group, with all other variables held constant.

Change in

currency rate

Effect on

profit before

tax

Change in

currency rate

Effect on

profit before

tax

RM RM

Group

USD Strengthened 10% 243,668   Strengthened 10% 613,215

Weakened 10% (243,668)   Weakened 10% (613,215)

HKD Strengthened 10% 648   Strengthened 10% 3,387

Weakened 10% (648)   Weakened 10% (3,387)

2017 2016

Company No. 300426 P

- 101 -

29. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with

licensed banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their

fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the

Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in

cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed

[…]

62,348,000 60,207,302 -   -

Floating Rate

Instruments

Financial Liabilities:

Bank overdrafts 6,362,432   8,612,573   -   -

Term loans 17,649,852 27,978,723 7,724,743   16,664,743

Revolving credit 2,500,000   -   -   -

26,512,284 36,591,296 7,724,743   16,664,743

Group Company

Company No. 300426 P

- 102 -

29. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial

assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a

change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not

affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The

assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis

is based on the currently observable market environment.

2017 2016

RM RM

Group

Interest rate increased by 1% 265,123   365,913

Interest rate decreased by 1% (265,123)   (365,913)

Company

Interest rate increased by 1% 77,247   166,647

Interest rate decreased by 1% (77,247)   (166,647)

Effect to profit or loss

(c) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of short term receivables and payables, cash and cash

equivalents and short term borrowings approximate their fair value due to the

relatively short term nature of these financial instruments and insignificant

impact of discounting.

The carrying amount of long term floating rate loans approximate their fair value

on the loans will be re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.

Company No. 300426 P

- 103 -

29. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c) Fair value of financial instruments (Cont’d)